

Ü%

REVISÉD
ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.7 SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12983/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 01/02/2012 in OSA No.9/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

SOUTHERN RAILWAY REP. BY C.A.O., CHENNAI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.S. & COMPANY Respondent(s)
(Office report for directions)

Date: 14/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
for Mr. Hari Shankar K, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It has been brought to our notice that the advocate-on-record who was appearing for the respondent herein has unfortunately passed away after the dismissal of the special leave petition. Mr. Aditya Verma has appeared to inform this Court about the sad news. We have perused the office report dated 05.12.2013 and note that a sum of Rs.1,67,94,436/- has been invested in the fixed deposit with Nationalised Bank by the Registrar of ..2/-

:2:

the Supreme Court of India. The maturity date of the fixed deposit is 21st May, 2014. In that view of the matter, the special leave petition having been dismissed, we direct the Registrar to withdraw and forward the aforesaid sum to the respondent by way of a Bank Draft together with a covering letter. The photostat copy of Bank Draft as also the covering letter be placed on the record of the proceedings. Let the amount be sent to the respondent within a period of 14 days from today.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Indu Bala Kapur]
Court Master

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12983/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 01/02/2012 in OSA No.9/2012 of The
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

SOUTHERN RAILWAY REP. BY C.A.O., CHENNAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.S. & COMPANY
(Office report for directions)

Respondent(s)

Date: 14/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
for Mr. Hari Shankar K, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It has been brought to our notice that the advocate-on-record who was appearing for the respondent herein has unfortunately passed away after the dismissal of the special leave petition. Mr. Aditya Verma has appeared to inform this Court about the sad news. We have perused the office report dated 05.12.2013 and note that a sum of Rs.1,61,99,486/- has been invested in the fixed deposit with Nationalised Bank by the Registrar of

..2/-

:2:

the Supreme Court of India. The maturity date of the fixed deposit is 19th February, 2014. In that view of the matter, the special leave petition having been dismissed, we direct the Registrar to withdraw and forward the aforesaid sum to the respondent by way of a Bank Draft together with a covering letter. The photostat copy of Bank Draft as also the covering letter be placed on the record

of the proceedings. Let the amount be sent to the respondent within a period of 14 days from today.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Indu Bala Kapur]
Court Master